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ENROLLED
Senate Bill No. 100

(By MR. MORELAND)

[Passed March 11, 1967; in effect July 1, 1967.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article fourteen,
chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the ap-
pointment, qualifications, terms, officers, powers and duties
of the state committee of barbers and beauticians and in-
creasing compensation of members of said committee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article fourteen, chapter sixteen of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,

as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:
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ARTICLE 14. BARBERING, BEAUTY CULTURE AND

MANICURING.

§16-14-3. Appointment, qualifications and terms of committee
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members; chairman; secretary; compensation and ex-

penses of members; powers and duties of committee;

inspectors.

The committee shall consist of the director of health,
ex officio, and four other members to be appointed by
the governor, by and with the advice and consent of the
Senate, to serve at the will and pleasure of the governor.
Of the four members thus appointed, one shall be an
employing barber, one an employee barber, and an em-
ploying beautician, and one an employee beautician.
Each member of the committee so appointed shall have
been engaged within this state in the practice of barber-
ing or beauty culture, as the case may be, for a period
of eight years immediately prior to his appointment,
and not more than two of the four members of the com-

mittee so appointed shall belong to the same political

party.
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On or before the thirtieth day of June of each year the
governor shall appoint one members of the committee to
serve for a term of four years, to begin on the first day of
July. Any member of the committee shall be eligible
for reappointment.

The director of health shall be ex officio chairman of
the committee, and the enforcement of all rules and regu-
lations promulgated by the committee pertaining to sani-
tary conditions of barbering and beauty shops and per-
taining to the registration and qualifications of barbers,
beauticians and manicurists shall be under his supervision
and direction; no order, rule or regulation promulgated
by the committee shall be in force and effect until ap-
proved by the director of health. The committee shall
designate one of its members, or some other person, to act

as secretary of the committee, and it shall be the duty of
the secretary to perform such duties as may be prescribed
by the committee.

Fach member of the committee, except the chairman,
shall receive as compensation a per diem of twenty-five

dollars for each day he is in attendance upon the sessions
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of the committee, but such compensation for each member
shall not exceed the sum of five hundred dollars in any
calendar year. Each member shall be reimbursed for ac-
tual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance
of his duties, upon presentation of an itemized sworn
statement thereof.

The committee shall examine all applicants for certifi-
cates of registration and shall issue certificates to those
entitled thereto; collect examination and registration fees;
promulgate rules and regulations governing the operation
of barbershops, beauty shops, and schools of barbering and
beauty culture, including the prescribing of curriculums
and standards of instructions for such schools; promulgate
rules and regulations for the physical examination of bar-

bers, beauticians, manicurists, junior barbers and beau-
ticians, and students, and fix the standard form of report
of such examinations; establish and enforce sanitary regu-
lations in barbershops, beauty shops, and schools of bar-
bering and beauty culture; enforce all such rules and
regulations as are herein authorized; and do all other
things necessary to effectuate the purposes of this article

in the interest and protection of public health.
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The director of health shall appoint not to exceed six
inspectors, who shall be registered barbers and beauti-
cians of this state, as herein provided, and it shall be
their duty to make frequent inspections of all barber and
beauty shops, and all schools of barbering and beauty
culture in this state, and to report all violations to the
director of health. The salaries and allowances for ex-
penses of such inspectors shall be that fixed and allowed
by the director of health and approved by the director
of the budget, pursuant to his power to classify employ-

ment in the state government and its agencies.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
‘the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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Originated in the Senate.

To take effect July 1, 1967.
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